
HSCC/HO/Server/2014  1                                                                                                                             

 
HSCC (INDIA) LIMITED 

(A Government of India Enterprises) 
 
 
 

TENDER 
FOR 

 
SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF SERVER & 

UPS 
 

For 
 

HSCC (I) LTD 
E-6 A, Sector-1, NOIDA 

 
 

TENDER NO: - HSCC/HO/Server/2014 
 

 
July 2014 

 

 
 

HSCC (INDIA ) LTD. 
E-6(A), Sector-1, NOIDA(U.P) 201301 (India) 
Phone: 0120-2542436-40 Fax: 0120-2542447 

 



HSCC/HO/Server/2014  2                                                                                                                             

HSCC/HO/Server/2014                                                            Dated:  03.07.2014 
 
 
INVITATION OF THE BID 

 
 
HSCC (I) Ltd Invites sealed bids for supply, installation, Testing and 
commissioning of Server & UPS, as per the specifications mentioned in this Tender 
Document. The tenderer should be a reputed manufacturer or his authorized 
dealer/distributor of server. The Server and UPS will need to be supplied and 
installed at HSCC (I) Ltd , E-6 A, Sector-1, Noida-201301 

 
DETAILS OF THE TENDER 

 
 
Issue of tender documents  On all working days from 3.7.2014 to 7.7.14 

     
   

Last date and time of submitting Bids  At 3.00 p.m. on 7.7.2014.  
 
      
Date  and  time  of  opening bids  At 3.30 p.m. on 7.7.2014.  

        
   
Validity of Tender 
  

 120 days from the opening of technical bid. 
 

Place of submitting and opening  HSCC (I) Ltd, E-6 A, Sector-1, Noida 
Bids      

    
 
No Tender Document will be accepted after the date and time given above. Any bid 
submitted after the scheduled time will be rejected. 
 
Representatives of the firms may remain present, if they so desire. 
 
No editing/addition/deletion of matter (in tender document) is permitted. If such 
action is observed at any stage, such tenders are liable for rejection outright and 
decision of the HSCC shall be final and binding the tenderer(s). 
 
 
 
 

Deputy General Manager (HRM) 
HSCC (I) Ltd 



HSCC/HO/Server/2014  3                                                                                                                             

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 
 
1. The Tender document can be obtained from HSCC (I) Ltd, E-6 A, Sector-1 
Noida and can also be directly downloaded from HSCC website 
www.hsccltd.co.in. No editing, addition/deletion of matter is permitted. If such 
action is observed at any stage, such tenders are liable for outright rejection.  
 
2. Only enclosed formats as provided in original should be used. All sheets need 
to be submitted after affixing seal of the Company and signature of the 
authorized signatory. Additional sheets, duty authenticated, may be attached 
to elucidate specifications or clarify the specific issues.  
 
3. The prescribed tender documents may be placed in a duly sealed single 
envelop clearly marked “Bid for Supply and installation of Server & UPS” 
may be dropped in the box kept at HSCC office by 3.00 p.m. on 7.7.2014.  
 
 

4. The bidder should quote only for the given brands/make of Server & UPS. The 
bids of other brands/makes will be rejected.  
 
5. Corrections/Alterations, if any, in the tender documents should be 
attested properly duly signed by authorized signatory and affixing seal by the 
vendor, failing which the tender will be rejected.  
 
6. Supplier should be authorize distributor /partner/dealer of the OEM for the 
server. 
 
7. The bidder shall quote the prices in INR of goods and services inclusive of all 
duties and all taxes, duties, freight, levies, or charges. The supplier will be 
entirely responsible for all taxes, duties, licenses fee, octroi, road permit fee etc. 
in connection with delivery of the server at HSCC office at Noida. 
 
8. In case of any discrepancy between the unit price and the total price, the unit 
price shall prevail and total price shall be corrected unless it is lower than the 
sum total of unit prices. If there is any variation between amount written in 
figure and words then amount whichever is lower shall be taken into 
consideration. If the amount in figure is not clear than amount in world shall be 
taken into consideration. 
 
9. Canvassing in any form will be viewed seriously and if any tenderer is found 
to be resorting to such practice, the tender of such firm will be rejected. 
 
10. The amendment will be notified in writing or by telex or E-mail to all 
prospective bidders who have received the tender document and will be binding 
on them. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



HSCC/HO/Server/2014  4                                                                                                                             

Terms & Conditions of Contract 
 
1. After award of work, in case the quoted model is out-dated and new 
upgraded model introduce in the market then service provider shall supply the 
latest upgraded model without any extra charges. 
 
 

 

2. Tenderer should have registration of Sales PAN/Tax/VAT Documentary proof 
the same will need to be enclosed.  
 
3. All the terms and conditions for the supply, delivery, payment, warranty, 
penalty, etc. will be as given herein and no change in any term or condition by 
the vendors will be acceptable.  
 
4. To assist the examination, evaluation and comparison of bids, HSCC may at 
its discretion, ask the bidders for clarification of bids including price. The request 
for clarification and the response shall be in writing.  
 
5. Delivery and Installation period: Maximum 1-2 weeks from the date of 
purchase order. The installation report should be signed by the firm engineer 
jointly with authorized HSCC personnel/representative. The items shall be 
delivered and installed at E-6 A, Sector-1, Noida, 201301.  
 
6. Payment terms: 100% of the payment shall be released on successful 
satisfactory installation and commissioning of Server and individual to be 
certified by firm’s engineer jointly with authorized HSCC representative. No 
advance payment or payment against performa invoice will be made. 
 
7. The supplier’s request for payment shall be made in writing accompanied by 
relevant document such as proper invoice and satisfactory installation reports 
duly signed by HSCC’s representative. 
 
8. HSCC reserves the right to accept or reject any or all offer(s) in part or full 
without assigning any reason thereof, and to amend the terms and conditions 
before award of the contract. 
 
9. Any disputes arising out of this tender will be under the jurisdiction of court of 
Delhi only. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

               
 
 
 



HSCC/HO/Server/2014  5                                                                                                                             

 
 

Specifications for Server:                                            Annexure - I 

 
Intel Xeon Processor based server 

Sr.no.   Vendor’s compliance 
   (Yes/No) 

 Make HP/Dell/IBM   

1 Server Model Server Model , Chassis with rack/ Tower 
Configuration with below specification with 
redundant enablement kit and  all the accessories 
etc. complete in all respect 

 

2 Processor type Intel® Xeon® Processor E5620 (2.4 GHz, 12MB 
L3 Cache, 80W, DDR3-1066, HT, Turbo 

 

3 Number of 
processors 

Server to be supplied with 1 Processor and 
upgradable upto 2 processors. 

 

4 Standard 
memory 

32 GB RAM  

5 Internal hard 
disk drive 

16  TB SATA 3G 7.2K 3.5in MDL HDD  

6 Hard disk 
controller 

Smart Array P410/256MB  

7 Internal drive 
bays 

 Support RAID 0/1/1+ 0/5/5+0  

8 Optical drives OEM  SATA DVD+/- RW Drive  

9 Power Supply Redundant power supply ( provide additional power 
supply kit for power redundancy) 1 dual, Hot-plug  
Input Power Supplies of required rating should be 
plugged in 1+1 redundant configuration 

 

10 Keyboard & 
Mouse 

OEM standard keyboard and mouse (PS2/usb)  

11 Monitor OEM standard 18.5”  

12 Compatible OS Compatible  with Microsoft® Windows® Server 
2003,2008 Operating System (Latest) 

 

13 Warranty &  
maintenance 

One  year onsite warranty (labour and parts). In 
addition to this maintenance support  shall also be 
provided by the supplier including installation of OS 
etc. 

 



HSCC/HO/Server/2014  6                                                                                                                             

Specifications for UPS System  
 

SNo   Vendor’s compliance 
   (Yes/No) 

1. Make  APC/Emerson/Merlinzerin/Eaton Powerware  

 

 

 

2. 

 

 

 

Specification 

2 KVA True online double conversion and fully 
Microprocessor controlled UPS system with IGBT based 
Rectifier & IGBT/PWM technology based inverter, 
automatic bidirectional static switch, manual bypass 
switch, isolation transformer, input phase reversal 
protection, provision for separate input for rectifier and 
for bypass having 3 phase incoming and at least 4 
outgoings of single phase with 32 Amp DP MCB for 
connection to different feeders. 
 

 

 

3. 

 

Battery back 
up 

 

Rack mounted external battery bank 12 V sealed 
maintenance free battery bank for a total of 1 hour (60 
minutes) backup on full load. 
Installation and commissioning of UPS with battery and 
accessories including battery rack etc. to be completed in 
all aspects. 
 

 

4. 

 

Warranty As per the Standard warranty provide by manufacturer on 
UPS and  on Battery 

 

 
 
 

 
 

  
Make 

 
Model 

 
Server 

  

 
UPS 

  



HSCC/HO/Server/2014  7                                                                                                                             

1. Name of the bidder  

2. Name    of    the    contact 
Person 

 

3. Registered Office Address  

 Local Office Address  

4. Year of incorporation/ 
registration 

 

5. Telephone Number(s)  

6. Email Address/Website Email: Web-site: 

7. Fax No.  

8. Mobile Nos. Mobile 1 Mobile 2 
 

 

   Annexure - II 
 
 

BID SUBMISSION FORM 
 
Name of the Work:   SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF SERVER  & UPS for HSCC (I) LTD 
                                    E-6 A, Sector-1, NOIDA. 
 
Tender No :HSCC/HO/Server/2014 
To  

Deputy General Manager (HRM),  
HSCC (India) Ltd., 
E-6(A), Sector 1,  
Noida – 201301 

 

Sub : Submission of Proposal  

Having examined the Conditions in tender document. and addenda for the above work, we the 
undersigned, are pleased to submit our Bid along with relevant documents. Bid in the 
following format is to be submitted:-  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date:        Authorized Signature of Bidder with stamp 

Place             Name 

  Designation 

 
 
 



HSCC/HO/Server/2014  8                                                                                                                             

Annexure – III 
Financial Bid 

 
Price should be quoted in INR inclusive of all taxes, installation charges, freight, 
etc. 
 
S.No. 
 

Item 
 

Qty. 
 

Price (INR) 
 

 Price in words 
 

1. 

Server (As per 
Specifications and 
Make mentioned 
in Annexure I) 

1 no. 
(one) 
 

 

 

  2. 
 

UPS (As per 
Specifications and 
Make mentioned 
in Annexure I) 

  1 no.   
(one) 
 
 

 

 

 
  Total 
  

 

 
 

 
 
 
Name of Bidder __________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
Signature of Bidder with seal ________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Business Address _________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Tel No. & Mobile No. ______________________________________________ 
 
 
e-mail__________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Place : 
 
 
Date : 


